PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ANDEC MANUFACTURING LTD.	11/19/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HATCH LTD.
Street Address:	2800 Speakman Drive
City:	Mississauga
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	L5K 2R7

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7174787

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (514)868-0208

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (514) 871-2926

Email: nchatelle@bereskinparr.com

Correspondent Name: Bereskin Parr LLP

Address Line 1: 40 King Street West Suite 4000

Address Line 2: 40th Floor

Address Line 4: Toronto, CANADA M5H 3Y2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 13279-237

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert B. Storey

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment#page1.tif

CH \$40.00

PATENT REEL: 025633 FRAME: 0261

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS ANDEC MANUFACTURING LTD., of 124 Skyway Avenue, Rexdale, Ontario, Canada, M9W 4Y9, is the owner of all rights in and to Canadian patent application no. 2,460,901 and U.S. patent no. 7,174,787 entitled "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR INSPECTING AN INDUSTRIAL FURNACE OR THE LIKE" and whereas ANDEC MANUFACTURING LTD. has entered into an agreement dated March 26, 2004, with HATCH LTD., of 2800 Speakman Drive, Mississauga, Ontario, Canada, L5K 2R7 by which ANDEC MANUFACTURING LTD. agreed to transfer to Hatch Ltd. intellectual property rights relating to Canadian patent application no. 2,460,901 and U.S. patent no. 7,174,787, subject to certain conditions which have now been met.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of five dollars, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned ANDEC MANUFACTURING LTD. hereby sells, assigns and transfers to HATCH LTD., all right, title and interest in and to Canadian patent application no. 2,460,901 and U.S. patent no. 7,174,787, and all other rights in and to the invention(s) described and claimed therein, for Canada, the United States of America, and all other countries in the world, including any related applications, and including the right to sue for any past infringement.

ANDEC MANUFACTURING LTD. warrants that it is the owner of all rights in Canadian patent application no. 2,460,901 and U.S. patent no. 7,174,787, and that the application and patent are in good standing, and that ANDEC MANUFACTURING LTD. has not granted any other interest in the patent to any other person or otherwise encumbered it, and that both the Canadian application and the application from which the U.S. patent was granted have been filed and prosecuted without any fraud or inequitable conduct.

ANDEC MANUFACTURING LTD. undertakes that it will without further consideration execute any additional documents as may be necessary or desirable to record the transfer of ownership of Canadian patent application no. 2,460,901 to HATCH LTD. in the Canadian Patent Office and of U.S. patent no. 7,174,787 in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and to vest all title in and to the invention(s) described and claimed therein with HATCH LTD., and its successors, assigns.

ANDEC MANUFACTURING LTD.

Date: November /9, 2010

Name.

Title: 70 = < 1 \(\text{A} \)

PATENT REEL: 025633 FRAME: 0262

RECORDED: 01/13/2011